Reflects deconsolidation of the net assets of Net Element, Inc., with the exception of net cash
committed to remain in the consolidated entity
reflects the May 7, 2021 exchange agreement resulting in conversion $10.8 million in convertible debt
to equity concurrently with merger
reflects the equity purchase by Acuitas of $20 million of Series C Preferred Stock
reflects the issuance to CEO cast, Inc. of pre-funded warrants to purchase $15.0 million in shares of
common stock via issuance of a $15.0 million note receivable
reflects the shares deemed issued to the shareholders of Net Element, Inc., accounted for as a corporate
reorganization.

)

)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)

)
)

) ) )
)

) )

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

20

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

*

[a]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MULLEN AUTOMOTIVE INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Mullen
Automotive Net Element* Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Revenues
Service fees — 110,611,999 [a] (110,611,999 —

Total Revenues — 110,611,999 —

Costs and operating expenses

Cost of service fees — 97,949,472 [a] (97,949,472 —

Selling, general and administrative 19,393,941 17,376,883 [a] (17,376,883 19,393,941
Research and development 3,009,027 — 3,009,027

Total Costs and operating Expenses 22,402,968 115,326,355 22,402,968

Loss from Operations (22,402,968 (4,714,356 (22,402,968

Interest expense (21,168,232 (1,477,720 [a] 1,477,720 (21,168,232

Other financing costs — (3,083 [a] 3,083 —
Gain on extinguishment of indebtedness,

net 890,581 441,492 [a] (441,492 890,581

Other income (expense), net (1,559,961 1,559,961 [a] (1,559,961 (1,559,961

Net loss from continuing operations (44,240,580 (4,193,706 (44,240,580
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest — 51,142 (51,142 —

Net loss (44,240,580 (4,142,564 (44,240,580

Net Loss per Share $ (8.56 $ (3.42
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted 5,171,144 12,930,890

Statement of operations for Net Element, Inc. are derived from the form 10Q ended June 30, 2021, plus
the 4th quarter of 2020, plus the 3rd quarter of 2021.
reflects deconsolidation of the operations of Net Element, Inc.

21

)

)

)

) ) )

) ) )

)

)

) )

) ) )
)

) ) )

) )

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

*

[a]
[b]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MULLEN AUTOMOTIVE INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
($000s)

Mullen
Automotive Net Element* Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Revenues
Service fees — 62,936 [a] (62,936 —

Total Revenues — 62,936 —
Costs and operating expenses

Cost of service fees — 53,878 [a] (53,878 —
Selling, general and administrative 10,427 13,338 [a] (13,338 10,777

[b] 350
Research and development 1,667 — 1,667
Total Costs and operating Expenses 12,094 67,216 12,444

Loss from Operations (12,094 (4,280 (12,444
Interest expense (18,094 (1,395 [a] 1,395 (18,094
Other financing costs — —
Gain on extinguishment of indebtedness, net — —
Other income (expense), net 10 (1,161 [a] 1,161 10

Net loss from continuing operations (30,178 (6,836 (30,528
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest — 61 [a] (61 —

Net loss (30,178 (6,775 (30,528
Net Loss per Share $ (5.23 $ (2.26
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and

diluted 5,765,148 13,524,894

Statement of operations for Net Element, Inc. are derived from the form 10K ended December 31,